

No. 18-593

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STARLINK LOGISTICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ACC, LLC; TENNESSEE SOLID WASTE
DISPOSAL CONTROL BOARD,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Tennessee, Middle Division*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

ELIZABETH P. MCCARTER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Attorney General
P. O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
(615) 532-2582
Lisa.McCarter@ag.tn.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Tennessee
Solid Waste Disposal Control Board*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED BY THE PETITION . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT 1

 A. Statutory Background 1

 B. Factual and Procedural Background 3

REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW 9

I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Resolving the
 Question Presented. 9

II. There Is No Conflict of Authority on the
 Question Presented. 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Burbank v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 108 P.3d 862 (Cal. 2005)	15, 16
<i>Columbus & Franklin Cnty. Metro. Park Dist. v. Shank</i> , 600 N.E.2d 1042 (Ohio 1992)	14, 15, 16
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Environment v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	14, 15
<i>Conservation Law Foundation v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D. Vt. 2004)	15
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	11
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)	13, 14, 15
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. Of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Aug. 27, 2018)	13, 15
<i>Miotke v. City of Spokane</i> , 678 P.2d 803 (Wash. 1984)	15, 16
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	14, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	13, 15

Starlink Logistics, Inc. v. ACC, LLC, et al.,
 No. 1:12-cv-00011 (M.D. Tenn.) 5

United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.,
 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) 14, 15

United States v. Pozsgai,
 999 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1993) 14, 15

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 i

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388
 (CWA - Clean Water Act) *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) 2

33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(3) 2

33 U.S.C. § 1365(b) 11

33 U.S.C. § 1365(c) 11

42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6922 (Resource Conservation and
 Recovery Act) 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 (CERCLA - Comprehensive
 Environmental Response Compensation and
 Liability Act of 1980) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 9621(e) 3, 7

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-5-101 to -325
 (Uniform Administrative Procedures Act) 4

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 68-211-101 to -124
 (SWDA - Solid Waste Disposal Act) 1, 8

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 68-212-201 to -227 (HWMA -Hazardous Waste Management Act of 1983)	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-212-114(e)	3, 4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-212-206(a)(3)	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-212-206(d)(1)	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-212-215(f)	3, 4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-212-222	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-212-224(a)(1)	3
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 69-3-101 to -148 (WQCA - Tennessee Water Quality Control Act of 1977)	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-102(c)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-103(44)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-108	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-108(g)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-114(a)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-115(e)	3, 4
RULES	
Tenn. Comp. R. & Reg. 0400-40-03.-03	12
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 4(E)(1)	10
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 4(E)(2)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://www.tn.gov/environment/program-areas/rem-remediation/rem-ongoing-projects/acc-landfill.html> 9, 12

Superseding Br. of Appellee ACC, LLC, *Starlink Logistics, Inc. v. ACC, LLC*, 2016 WL 8286202 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2016) 7

Superseding Reply Br. of Appellant Starlink Logistics Inc., *Starlink Logistics, Inc. v. ACC, LLC*, 2016 WL 6610915 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2016) 7
